JONES&BEACH
ENGINEERS INC.

85 Portsmouth Avenue, PO Box 219, Stratham, NH 03885
603.772.4746 - JonesandBeach.com

January 21, 2020

Portsmouth Planning Board

Attn: Dexter Legg

1 Junkins Avenue, Suite 3" Floor
Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: Response Letter 2 — TAC Comments
3110 Lafayette Road & 65 Ocean Road, Portsmouth, NH
Tax Map 292, Lots 151-1 & 151-2
JBE Project No. 18165

Dear Mr. Legg,

We are in receipt of comments from Jillian Harris dated January 7, 2020. Review comments are
listed below with our responses in bold.

1.

The proposed driveway will not be allowed by NHDOT. How will you be providing
access to the site?

RESPONSE: We are in discussions with NHDOT about upgrading the current
access on Ocean Road. We are ultimately removing one curb cut on Lafayette Rad
and this parcel & house is the original so we feel strongly that we are allowed one
driveway.

Truck turning plan based on should be Portsmouth Fire Department’s Tower 5.
RESPONSE: The attached truck turning plan was designed using the Portsmouth
Fire Department’s Tower S truck.

Support brackets should be considered for the doorway canopies.
RESPONSE: Support brackets have been added to the doorway canopies.

The lot line adjustment and consolidation plan has already been approved by Planning
Board.
RESPONSE: No response necessary.

It would be preferable to the City that the sewerage leaving the site get routed to Ocean
Road. If sewer is routed to Lafayette Road as shown, it needs to flow by gravity all the
way to Rye only to get pumped back to the manhole at Ocean and Lafayette.
RESPONSE: The sewer was analyzed to flow gravity to Ocean but unfortunately
does have adequate cover. We have included exhibits for your review and have kept
the design the same as previously submitted.



6. We are still not convinced that the stormwater management area will not increase the
groundwater elevation on the adjacent property causing them permanent impact. While
the adjacent monument “store” has no basement, the home 50° away from the system
does. A groundwater mounding analysis must be performed and reviewed by third party.
Third party should also review the stormwater design for the parcel.

RESPONSE: A groundwater mounding analysis has been performed and is
included with this submission.

7. Sewer laterals entering the common private sewer need to be spread out a bit so that they
are constructible.
RESPONSE: Sewer laterals entering the common private sewer have been spread
out so they are in separate trenches instead of one trench.

Included with this response letter are the following:

Three (3) Revised Full Size Plan Set Folded.
Seven (7) Revised Half Size Plan Set Folded.
Truck Turning Plan.

Groundwater Mounding Analysis.

Sewer Exhibits.

N

Thank you very much for your time.

,C ENGINEERS, INC.

Joggph Coronati
Vide President

c¢f: Tuck Realty Corp., Applicant (letter and plans via email)
Tim Phoenix (letter and plans via email)
Mike Keane (letter and plans via email)

JONES&BEACH |

ENEINIFFRQ INC

























































mjk

Michael J. Keane

1 mEER §I N | NN
THITTRT IF (NN 1
|| Il Architects, PLLC
ARCHITECTURE
PLANNING
' DESIGN
B BB, O m
Newmarket, NH
! 03857
! ! ! ! BUILDING A UNITS 7-12 603-292-1400
[ ) = 5 3 STORIES GROSS FLOOR AREA 16,486 +/- S.F. RESIDENTIAL mjkarchitects, com
T I — : e : = l BUILDING A UNITS 13-18
nlEee e =l e === M i1 T T — — — . — 3 STORIES GROSS FLOOR AREA 16,486 -+/- 5.F. RESIDENTIAL P——— p—
un jn} T T r BUILDING B UNITS 1-3 o Wrpublahed ik o Mcha 3. Keiné rchiccs PLLC
[II] I]H : : _____ ‘ , 3 STORIES GROSS FLOORAREA  7,140+/- S.F. RESIDENTIAL e i e |
["] : I]” myf - 7 T M BUILDING B UNITS 3.6 © e
_ i ["] N EIE | (e ! I:"] 3 STORIES GROSS FLOORAREA 7,140 +/- S.F. RESIDENTIAL TS
! .
|mls I ] ] PROJECT TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 47,252 +/- S.F. RESIDENTIAL USE
i
i ooao
9
Q)
MIDEQINT | qﬁﬁ AR :”'
5 I
T 1 I L
o 5: ____________ i .n- ﬁ - H . REVISIONS
=T A s
. | R
g - = [L | —
2 OEOR ﬁ i ﬁ
I 1
| B
{
SRADE P
OV NG RFEUDCT D
TYPICAL EAST AND WEST ELEVATIONS WISIS et SO VNG
APPROVALS
I HEME (A
'i A} ii' PLANNING BOARD
|| APPLICATION
12/19/2019
i m ﬁ Accept only origlanl stamg and signature
( copies may contazn unaulliorized modifications
ﬁ ' ‘ PROJECT
: ]
S, _— = 3110 LAFAYETTE ROAD AND
- T 1 ["] 65 OCEAN ROAD
: : T T L ! PORTSMOUTH, NH
T [l
b i LLL [ o b FOR UCK REALIY CORP

1149 EPPING ROAD, SUITE 24
EXETER M 03833

TITLE

CONCEPT ELEVATIONS &

MIDEONT E##ﬂ
Il T
.
v ¢ ] - [

N N
I | MEM | B
ﬂ =

BUILDING HEIGHT

4| CHECKED BY: ik
oaree V13/2020
24

SCALE:

\
H :
!
| !

! DRAWN BY: MK

DRAWING NO.

ﬂﬂ

DO NOT SCALE PRINTS

:
i
A-1

UNITS 7-12 SOUTH ELEVATION | TYPICAL EAST AND WEST ELEVATIONS




JONES&BEACH
ENGINEERS INC.

85 Portsmouth Avenue, PO Box 219, Stratham, NH 03885
603.772.4746 - JonesandBeach.com

January 21, 2020

Portsmouth Planning Board

Attn: Dexter Legg

1 Junkins Avenue, Suite 3™ Floor
Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: Groundwater Mounding Analysis
3110 Lafayette Road & 65 Ocean Road, Portsmouth, NH
Tax Map 292, Lots 151-1 & 151-2
JBE Project No. 18165

Dear Mr. Legg,

Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc., has performed a Groundwater Mounding Analysis for the subject
site utilizing the Hantush Equation.

The parameters used in the Hantush Analysis utilize on-site testing and published values.
Groundwater mounding calculations were derived using a Microsoft Excel document supplied by
the USGS that acts as a supplement to the USGS report titled "Simulation of Groundwater
Mounding Beneath Hypothetical Stormwater Infiltration Basins". This document can be found at
the following web address:

http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2010/5102/support/sir2010-5102.pdf

The results of the groundwater mounding calculations for the proposed subsurface infiltration
system consisting of R-Tanks is included with this document.

The input values were gathered from testing results and assumed values taken from published
documents.

The infiltration rate, or saturated hydraulic conductivity (Ksat) value was determined using the
'Ksat Values for New Hampshire Soils', SSSNNE Special Publication No. 5, September, 2009.
The in-situ soil in the arca of infiltration is Urban Land-Canton Complex which has a minimum
Ksat value of 6.0 inches/hour. A factor of safety of 2 was applied and a Ksat value of 3.0
inches/hour (6.0 ft/day) was used in the analysis. A 10:1 ratio of horizontal to vertical hydraulic
conductivity is used per the USGS Report.

The time used for the groundwater mounding calculations is the drawdown time calculated for
the infiltration system using the NH DES BMP Worksheet for Infiltration Practice Criteria

(attached).



The Saturated Thickness value used for the mounding calculations was chosen using the USGS
Document and a more conservative value of 10’ is used (as opposed to 20’ or 40’ which yield
lesser mounding values).

The specific yield for the groundwater calculations was chosen at 17% using the USGS Report
and the test pit logs which show a sandy material.

These calculations show that a groundwater mound of 2.4’ will occur underneath the center of
the system. The closest foundation to the center of system is 72’ away. Interpolating the
Groundwater Mounding Table within the Groundwater Mounding Analysis, at a distance of 72’
from the center of the basin there will be a 0.048” mound. This relates to 0.6”, basically one-half
an inch. This slight increase in groundwater elevation should not cause any problems with the

adjacent foundation.

This proposed site development will have minimal adverse effect on abutting infrastructures or
properties by way of stormwater infiltration if properly constructed in accordance with the
Drainage Analysis and approved project plan set.

JONES&BEACH |
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NES&BEACH

ENGINEERS INC.

85 Portsmouth Avenue, PO Box 219, Stratham, NH 03885
603.772 4746 .- JonesandBeach.com

GROUNDWATER MOUNDING ANALYSIS

Project: Ocean Road Condominiums
Location: 3110 LaFayette Road/ 65 Ocean Raod
By: Jones and Beach Engineers, Inc.
Date: 01/22/2020
Project #: 18165
Input Values
6.0000 R Recharge (infiltration) rate {feet/day)
0.170 Sy Specific yield, Sy (dimensionless, between 0 and 1)
60.00 K Horizontal hydraulic conductivity, Kh (feet/day)
12.500 X 1/2 length of basin (x direction, in feet)
64.500 y 1/2 width of basin (y direction, in feet)
0.150 t duration of infiltration period (days)
10.000| hi(0) initial thickness of saturated zone (feet)
Solution
12.407| h(max) maximum thickness of saturated zone*
2.407| Ah{max) maximum groundwater mounding*

Table & Chart

* Beneath center of basin at end of infiltration period

Ground-
water
Mounding,
in feet

2.407
1.381
0.467
0.243
0.119
0.054
0.024
0.010
0.005
0.002

Distance
from
center of
basin in x
direction,
in feet

0
20
40
50
60
70
80
90

100
120

| 3.000

2.500
2.000
1.500
1.000
0.500

0.000 -

Groundwater Mounding, in feet

20

40 60 80 100 120 140

Sourced directly from the USGS Hantush 1967 Equation Solver
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JONES&BEACH
ENGINEERS INC.

85 Portsmouth Avenue, PO Box 219, Siratham NH 03885
6037724746 . JonesandBeach.com

GROUNDWATER MOUNDING ANALYSIS

Project: Ocean Road Condominiums
Location: 3110 LaFayette Road/ 65 Ocean Raod
By: Jones and Beach Engineers, Inc.
Date: 01/22/2020
Project #: 18165

Input Values

6.0000 R Recharge (infiltration) rate (feet/day)
0.170 Sy Specific yield, Sy (dimensionless, between 0 and 1)
60.00 K Horizontal hydraulic conductivity, Kh (feet/day)
12.500 X 1/2 length of basin (x direction, in feet)
64.500 y 1/2 width of basin (y direction, in feet)
0.150 t duration of infiltration period (days)
10.000; hi(0) initial thickness of saturated zone (feet)

12.407| h{max) maximum thickness of saturated zone*
2.407| Ah(max) maximum groundwater mounding*

* Beneath center of basin at end of infiltration period
Table & Chart

Distance
Ground-  from Groundwater Mounding, in feet
water center of 3.000
Mounding, basin in x '
in feet direction,
. 2.500
in feet
2.407 0 2,000 4
1.381 20 i
0.467 40 1500 .-
0.243 50
0119 60 1.000 S A !
oo.'g%a Zg——c_os&-'.e.‘r FON. e\ 72' ¥rOow CROTRA. OoF Basw
0.010 90
0.005 100 0.000 - : g -
0.002 120 | 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

0,068 Mowns @ 712! AL

Sourced directly from the USGS Hantush 1967 Equation Solver



@Pﬁ INFILTRATION PRACTICE CRITERIA
=L Environmental (Env-Wq 1508.06)

Services

Type/Node Name:

Enter the type of infiltration practice (e.g., basin, trench) and the node name in the drainage analysis, if applicable

Have you reviewed Env-Wq 1508.06(a) to ensure that infiltration is allowed? |
0.93 ac A = Area draining to the practice
0.80 ac A; = Impervious area draining to the practice

LEsTukIB | = percent impervious area draining to the practice, in decimal form
Ttli (G398 Rv = Runoff coefficient = 0.05 + (0.9 x I)

ac-in WQV=1"xRvx A

cf WQV conversion (ac-in x 43,560 sf/ac x 1{1/12”)

25% x WQV (check calc for sediment forebay volume)

Method of pretreatment? (not required for clean or roof runott)

cf Vgpp = sediment forebay volume, if used for pretreatment € >25%WQV
4,356 cf V = volume' (attach a stage-storage table) € >wWQvV
3,225 sf Ag, = surface area of the bottom of the pond
3.00 iph Ksatppsigy = design infiltration rate” =
3.5 hours Tprain = drain time = V / (Ags * Ipgsion) = 42 = \S AﬂY$ € = 72-brs
feet Egrym = elevation of the bottom of the basin
feet Egpwr = elevation of SHWT (if none found, enter the lowest elevation of the test pit)
feet Erock = elevation of bedrock (if none found, enter the lowest elevation of the test pit)
feet Dgywr = separation from SHWT €=’

feet Drock = separation from bedrock € >’
D,..ena = Depth of amended soil, if applicable due high infiltation rate € >24"
Dy = depth of trench, if trench proposed €4-10ft
If a trench or underground system is proposed, observation well provided®

If a trench is proposed, material in trench

If a basin is proposed, basin floor material
Yes/No  If a basin is proposed, the perimeter should be curvilinear, basin floor shall be flat.

:1 If a basin is proposed, pond side slopes € >3:1
ft Peak elevation of the 10-year storm event (infiltration can be used in analysis)
ft Peak elevation of the 50-year storm event (infiltration can be used in analysis)
ft Elevation of the top of the practice (if a basin, this is the elevation of the berm)
S 10 peak elevation < Elevation of the top of the trench?” € yes
[l e 4 o It a basin is proposed, 50-year peak elevation < Elevation of berm? € yes

1. Volume below the lowest invert of the outlet structure and excludes forebay volume

2. Ksatppggy includes a factor of safety. See Env-Wq 1504.14 for requirements for determining the infiltr. rate

3. 1' separation if treatment not required; 4' for treatment in GPAs & WSIPAs; & 3'in all other areas.

4. Clean, washed well graded diameter of 1.5 to 3 inches above the in-situ soil.

5. If 50-year peak elevation exceeds top of trench, the overflow must be routed in HydroCAD as secondary discharge.

Designer's Notes:

NHDES Alteration of Terrain Last Revised: March




18165-PROPOSED Type Il 24-hr 50-YR STORM Rainfall=7.48"

Prepared by Microsoft Printed 1/22/2020
HydroCAD® 10.00-20 s/n 03433 © 2017 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 1

Stage-Area-Storage for Pond 3P: R-TANKS

Elevation Surface Storage Elevation Surface Storage
(feet) (acres) (acre-feet) (feet) (acres) (acre-feet)
96.40 0.088 0.000 99.00 0.088 0.151
96.45 0.088 0.002 99.05 0.088 0.152
96.50 0.088 0.004 99.10 0.088 0.154
96.55 0.088 0.005 99.15 0.088 0.156
96.60 0.088 0.007 99.20 0.088 0.158
96.65 0.088 0.009 99.25 0.088 0.159
96.70 0.088 0.011 99.30 0.088 0.161
96.75 0.088 0.013
96.80 0.088 0.017
96.85 0.088 0.021
96.90 0.088 0.024
96.95 0.088 0.028
97.00 0.088 0.032
97.05 0.088 0.036
97.10 0.088 0.040
97.15 0.088 0.043
97.20 0.088 0.047
97.25 0.088 0.051
97.30 0.088 0.055
97.35 0.088 0.059
97.40 0.088 0.062
97.45 0.088 0.066
97.50 0.088 0.070
97.55 0.088 0.074
97.60 0.088 0.078
97.65 0.088 0.081
97.70 0.088 0.085
97.75 0.088 0.089
97.80 0.088 0.093
97.85 0.088 0.097
97.90 0.088 0100 [1S" V.= §7.90
97.95 0.088 0.104 3
98.00 0.088 0108 | 100 Ac Sx X ﬁg_l’—oj—'
98.05 0.088 0.112 Ac
98.10 0.088 0.116
98.15 0.088 0.119 = 435 G CF  AAMLAGLE.
98.20 0.088 0.122 SO
98.25 0.088 0.124 e
98.30 0.088 0.126
98.35 0.088 0.128
98.40 0.088 0.129
98.45 0.088 0.131
98.50 0.088 0.133
98.55 0.088 0.135
98.60 0.088 0.136
98.65 0.088 0.138
98.70 0.088 0.140
98.75 0.088 0.142
98.80 0.088 0.143
98.85 0.088 0.145
98.90 0.088 0.147
98.95 0.088 0.149




18165-PROPOSED Type lll 24-hr 50-YR STORM Rainfall=7.48"

Prepared by Microsoft Printed 1/22/2020
HydroCAD® 10.00-20 s/n 03433 © 2017 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Pond 3P: R-TANKS

inflow Area = 0.934 ac, 86.08% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 6.13" for 50-YR STORM event
Inflow = 6.08cfs @ 12.08 hrs, Volume= 0.477 af

Outflow = 252cfs @ 12.31 hrs, Volume= 0.477 af, Atten= 59%, Lag= 13.7 min
Discarded = 0.66 cfs @ 12.31 hrs, Volume= 0.403 af

Primary = 1.86cfs @ 12.31 hrs, Volume= 0.074 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 1.00-72.00 hrs, dt= 0.01 hrs
Peak Elev=98.76' @ 12.31 hrs Surf.Area= 0.088 ac Storage= 0.142 af

Plug-Flow detention time= (not calculated: outflow precedes inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 65.9 min ( 833.0 - 767.1)

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1A 96.40' 0.061 af 28.93'W x 133.02'L x 2.94'H Field A
0.260 af Qverall - 0.107 af Embedded = 0.153 af x 40.0% Voids
#2A 96.73' 0.101 af ACF R-Tank HD 1 x 1045 Inside #1

Inside= 15.7"W x 17.3"H => 1.80 sf x 2.35'L = 4.2 ¢f
Outside= 15.7"W x 17.3"H => 1.89 sf x 2.35'L = 4.4 cf
19 Rows of 55 Chambers

0.163 af Total Available Storage

Storage Group A created with Chamber Wizard

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1  Discarded 96.40' 3.000 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area
Conductivity to Groundwater Elevation = 94.80'
#2  Primary 97.90' 15.0" Round Culvert

L=20.0" CPP, projecting, no headwall, Ke= 0.900
Inlet / OQutlet Invert= 97.90' / 97.80" S=0.0050'/" Cc= 0.900
n= 0.013 Corrugated PE, smooth interior, Flow Area= 1.23 sf

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.66 cfs @ 12.31 hrs HW=98.76"' (Free Discharge)
T _1=Exfiltration ( Controls 0.66 cfs)

Primary OutFlow Max=1.86 cfs @ 12.31 hrs HW=98.76" TW=0.00" (Dynamic Tailwater)
2=Culvert (Barrel Controls 1.86 cfs @ 2.93 fps)



